

No. 21-418

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN EIDSMOE  
*Counsel of Record*  
TALMADGE BUTTS  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
talmadge@morallaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Contrary to this decision of the Ninth Circuit, the Constitution and most court decisions strongly support free speech including religious speech in public school settings.....	3
II. The Bremerton School District wrongfully refused to accommodate Coach Kennedy’s free exercise of religion.....	5
A. Coach Kennedy properly and timely requested an accommodation. ....	5
B. The Bremerton School District had a duty to accommodate Coach Kennedy’s religious expression unless it could demonstrate that such accommodation would create an “undue hardship” on the conduct of school business. ....	6

- C. The Establishment Clause does not forbid the acknowledgement of God even in government speech..... 14
- D. However, Coach Kennedy's prayers are not government speech. .... 19
- E. The Ninth Circuit erred in its use/misuse of the endorsement test..... 22
- F. The adoption of an appropriately-worded school district policy would alleviate any possible Establishment Clause coercion or endorsement concern. .... 23

III. Refusing to allow Coach Kennedy to pray while allowing other forms of expression is censorship of religion and discrimination against religion..... 27

- A. The Bremerton School District policy has the primary effect of inhibiting religion. .... 27
- B. The policy communicates a message of exclusion, telling religious persons that they are not welcome in the public arena. .... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adler v. Duval County School Board</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 22
<i>American Atheists v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (2010) .....	22
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	10
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141, 147 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 US. 753, 779-80 (1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 534 (1993) .....	29
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	12
<i>James v. Board of Educ.</i> , 461 F.2d 566 (2nd Cir. 1972) .....	4-5
<i>Kettell v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 337 F.Supp. 892 (E.D. Ark. 1972).....	11

<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	12-13
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 .....	21-24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	28-29
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland,</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	19
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	20
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	30
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	3

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,</i> 383 U.S. 503, (1969) .....	3-4
<i>Trans World Airlines. Inc. v. Hardison,</i> 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	5
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 200, 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	28
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263, 271 (1981) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. U.S.W. Communications,</i> 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	15, 30
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. Sec. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Declaration of Independence, 1776.....	2, 15

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. sec. 1605.1 (1975).....	6-7, 10-11
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	passim

### Other Authority

Dadakis, John D., and Thomas M. Russo, <i>Religious Discrimination in Employment: The 1972 Amendment -- A Perspective</i> , Fordham Urban Law Journal, Vol. 3, No. 2 (1975) .....	11
Jardine, Bradley R., <i>Civil Rights - Religious Discrimination in Employment: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act Requires Reasonable Accommodation of Employee Religious Beliefs by Employer Despite Conflicting Lawful Agency Shop Provision -- Cooper v. General Dynamics</i> , BYU Law Review 1977 Issue 1:152.....	7
Keeton, W., D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts 175 (5th ed. 1984) .....	25
Kramer, Barbara L., <i>Reconciling Religious Rights &amp; Responsibilities</i> , Loyola University Chicago Law Journal, Vol. 30, Issue 3 Spring 1999.....	10
Lincoln, Abraham, <i>Proclamation Appointing a National Fast Day</i> , March 30, 1863 .....	16-19

Sape and Hart, <i>Title VII Reconsidered: The Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 824 .....	7
Senate Rep. No. 32-376 (1853), <i>The Reports of Committees of the Senate of the United States for the Second Session of the Thirty-Second Congress, 1852 -53</i> , (Washington, D.C. 1853) ..	19
Shapiro, Peter T., <i>Examining the Duty to Provide Religious Accommodations</i> , Lexis Practice Advisor Journal September 13, 2016, <a href="https://www.lexisnexis.com/lexis-practice-advisor/thejournal/b/lpa/archieve/2016/09/13">https://www.lexisnexis.com/lexis-practice-advisor/thejournal/b/lpa/archieve/2016/09/13</a> .....	8, 11
Tribe, Lawrence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	26
Washington, George, <i>National Day of Thanksgiving Proclamation</i> , October 3, 1789 .....	16-19
